

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS SANDER,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF DICKINSON, NORTH DAKOTA;
KYLAN KLAUZER; JEREMY MOSER;
TERRY OESTREICH; DOES 1-10,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD H. HONAKER
COUNSEL OF RECORD
HONAKER LAW OFFICES, LC
214 WINSTON DRIVE
ROCK SPRINGS, WY 82901
(307) 362-5800
RHONAKER@WYOMING.COM

NOVEMBER 19, 2019

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

SUPREME COURT PRESS

◆ (888) 958-5705

◆ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Relevant Facts.....	7
1. The Trinity High School Fire	7
2. The Interrogation of Thomas Sander.....	8
3. Thomas Sander’s False Confession.....	10
4. Sander’s Reasons for Falsely Confessing..	10
5. The Voluntary, Credible Confession of James Gordon	11
6. Police Characterization of James Gordon’s Confession as an “Obstacle” to Convicting Thomas Sander	12
7. The ATF Cause and Origin Report Exculpates Thomas Sander	13
8. The Police Fail to Investigate Evidence Linking Gordon to the Fire	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
9. Police Destroy Exculpatory Evidence	14
10. The Police Suppress and Ignore Evidence Undermining Their Assumptions About Thomas Sander	15
11. The Suppression of Thomas Sander’s Confession and Dismissal of the Criminal Case against Sander	15
12. Harm to Thomas Sander	16
C. District Court Proceedings	16
D. Eighth Circuit Proceedings.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
THE VANISHING SEVENTH AMENDMENT	18
THE VIOLATION OF THOMAS SANDER’S RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY UNDER THE SEVENTH AMEND- MENT	23
I. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE PROVING SANDER’S CLAIMS HAS NEVER BEEN ACKNOWLEDGED, ADDRESSED, OR APPREHENDED BY THE LOWER COURTS	23
II. THE LOWER COURTS MADE FINDINGS DIRECTLY COUNTER TO SANDER’S EVIDENCE THAT THE POLICE RECKLESSLY USED COERCIVE INTERROGATION TACTICS THAT VIOLATE ACCEPTED POLICE PRACTICES	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. THE LOWER COURTS DISREGARDED EVIDENCE THAT THE POLICE OVERCAME SANDER'S WILL TO MAINTAIN HIS INNOCENCE WITH COERCIVE TACTICS	26
IV. THE LOWER COURTS MADE FINDINGS DIRECTLY COUNTER TO SANDER'S EVIDENCE THAT THE POLICE RECKLESSLY IGNORED EVIDENCE AND LEADS EXONERATING SANDER .	27
V. THE LOWER COURTS' FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE SANDER'S EVIDENCE ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT DEPRIVED HIM OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND TO A TRIAL BY JURY	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS	
APPENDIX A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 12, 2019)	1a
APPENDIX B. Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit (July 12, 2019)	4a
APPENDIX C. Order of the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota Grant- ing Defendants City of Dickinson's and Does 1-10's Motion for Summary Judgment (February 5, 2018)	6a
APPENDIX D. Order Granting Defendant Terry Oestreich's Motion for Summary Judgment (February 5, 2018)	18a
APPENDIX E. Order Granting Defendants Kylan Klauzer and Jeremy Moser's Motion for Summary Judgment (February 5, 2018)	43a
APPENDIX F. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (August 23, 2019).....	78a
APPENDIX G. Report of Dr. Richard A. Leo, Ph.D, J.D. (July 12, 2016)	80a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Akins v. Epperly</i> , 588 F.3d 1178 (8th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008).....	24, 27
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 106 S.Ct. 2505, 91 L.Ed.2d 202 (1986)	passim
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199, 80 S.Ct. 274, 4 L.Ed.2d 242 (1960)	26
<i>Cooper v. Martin</i> , 634 F.3d 477 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Cosgrove v. Battin</i> , 413 U.S. 149, 93 S.Ct. 2448, 37 L.Ed.2d 522 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Felkins v. City of Lakewood</i> , 774 F.3d 647 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>First Nat. Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253, 88 S.Ct. 1575, 20 L.Ed.2d 569 (1968).....	28
<i>Fowlkes v. Ryals</i> , No. 18-3131 (October 7, 2019).....	22
<i>Friedeberg v. Bullard</i> , No. 19-1896 (November 8, 2019)	22
<i>Harvey v. Great A. & Pac. Tea Co.</i> , 388 F.2d 123 (5th Cir. 1968).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kannady v. City of Kiowa</i> , 590 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	9, 15
<i>Parsons v. Bedford</i> , 3 Pet. 433 (1830)	19
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522, 95 S.Ct. 692, 42 L.Ed.2d 690 (1975)	18
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650, 134 S.Ct. 1861, 188 L.Ed.2d 895 (2014)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Lang</i> , 466 F.2d 1021 (9th Cir. 1972)	21
<i>Warrior Tombigbee Transp. Co. Inc. v. M/V Nan Fung</i> , 695 F.2d 1294 (11th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Hynson, Wescott & Duning, Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 600, 93 S.Ct. 2469, 37 L.Ed.2d 207 (1973)	20
<i>Williams v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 731 (10th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Lawrence County</i> , 260 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 23
JUDICIAL RULES	
8th Cir. L. R. 47B.....	6, 21, 22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Patricia Lee Refo, <i>The Vanishing Trial</i> , American Bar Association, Journal of the Section of Litigation, Vol. 30, No. 2, Winter 2004.....	19
Stephan Landman, <i>The Impact of the Vanishing Jury Trial on Participatory Democracy</i> , Pound Civil Justice Institute, 2011 Forum for State Appellate Court Judges	19
<i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment</i> , 78 N.Y.U. Law Rev. 982 (2003).....	19
<i>The Vanishing Trial: The College, The Profession, The Civil Justice System</i> , American College of Trial Lawyers, October 2004.....	19
